125/2020/ND-CP dated October 19th, 2020, of the Government. 

4. Aggravating circumstances: none. 

5. Mitigating circumstances: none. 

6. To be applied forms of sanction and remedial measures as follows: 

a) Principal form of sanction: monetary fine. 

- Fine amount: 800,467,715 VND (In words: Eight hundred million, four 

hundred sixty-seven thousand, seven hundred fifteen Vietnamese Dong). In 

which: 

+ Fine for the act of incorrect declaration leading to a deficit in payable 

corporate income tax (sub-item 4254): 749,242,342 VND; 

+ Fine for the act of incorrect declaration leading to a deficit in payable 

personal income tax (sub-item 4268): 51,225,373 VND. 

b) Additional form of sanction: none. 

c) Remedial measures: 

- Collection of tax arrears: 4,002,338,573 VND (In words: Four billion, two 

million, three hundred thirty-eight thousand, five hundred seventy-three 

Vietnamese Dong). In which: 

+ Corporate income tax arrears (sub-item 1052): 3,746,211,708 VND; 

+ Personal income tax arrears (sub-item 1001): 256,126,865 VND. 

- Late payment interest: 539,409,156 VND (In words: Five hundred thirty-

nine million, four hundred nine thousand, one hundred fifty-six Vietnamese 

Dong). In which: 

+ Late payment interest on corporate income tax (sub-item 4918): 

499,188,678 VND; 

+ Late payment interest on personal income tax (sub-item 4917): 40,220,478 

VND. 

Total amount of tax arrears, fines, and late payment interest: 5,342,215,444 

VND (In words: Five billion, three hundred forty-two million, two hundred fifteen 

thousand, four hundred forty-four Vietnamese Dong). 

The aforementioned late payment interest has been calculated up to the end 

of February 05th, 2026. The Company is responsible for self-calculating and 

paying the late payment interest arising from February 06th, 2026, to the time of